05-22-2001 FORM PTO-1594 R U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 3331.0003 101725476 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents & original documents or copy thereof. Name(s) of conveying party(ies): Name(s) and address(es) of receiving party(ies): L.W. Mulvaney, Inc. Individual(s) Name: Adams USA, Inc. Association Limited Partnership Address: P.O. Box 489 Corporation Cookville, Tennessee 38501 General Partnership Other: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes X No Individual(s) Association General Partnership Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation - Tennessee Assignment Other: Merger Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other: representative is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) **Execution Date:** December 2, 1994 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No Application number(s) or registration number(s): Trademark Registration Number(s): Trademark Application Number(s): 1,855,839; 1,533,227; 1,417,552, 1,028,779, 1,028,038, 1,027,438, 1,027,437, 909,393 ☐ Yes X No Additional numbers attached? Total number of applications and registrations involved: 8 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$215.00 Richard L. Stroup Name: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, Authorized to be charged to deposit account only if Address: GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. fee is deficient 1300 I Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005-3515 06-0916 Deposit Account No.: ___ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the

original document.

Richard L. Stroup

Name of person signing

May 14, 2001

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 5

142548

ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST IN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, L.W. MULVANEY, INC., a New Jersey Corporation, of 7 Chestnut Place, Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, and/or Lewis W. Mulvaney, Individually, is or may be the owner of the entire interest of the United States trademark registrations as set forth in attached Schedule A, and their associated good will; and

WHEREAS, ADAMS U.S.A., INC., of P.O.Box 489, Cookville, Tennessee 38501, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, L.W. MULVANEY, INC., and/or Lewis W. Mulvaney, Individually, by these presents, does sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ADAMS U.S.A., INC., the entire interest in and to said trademarks and their associated good will set forth in said Schedule A; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ADAMS U.S.A., INC. for its own use and behoof and for its legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by L.W. MULVANEY, INC. Mulvaney, Individually, had and/or Lewis w. assignment not been made, and said L.W. MULVANEY, INC., and/or Lewis W. Mulvaney, Individually, will provide additional documentation, if necessary, to effect recordation of said interest in the United States.

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002299 FRAME: 0845

Attested By:

L.W. MULVANEY, INC.

LEWIS W. MULVA

President

eure U LEWIS W. MULVANEY

Individually

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF BERGEN, SS:

I CERTIFY that on December 2, 1994,

personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:

- (a) this person is the Secretary of the Corporation named in this document;
- this person is the attesting witness to the
- (b) this person is the attesting witness to the signing of this document by the proper Corporate Officer who is the President of the Corporation;

 (c) this document was signed and delivered by the Corporation as its voluntary act duly authorized by a proper resolution of its Board of Directors;
- (d) this person knows the proper seal of the Corporation which was affixed to this document;
 (e) this person signed this proof to attest to the truth of these facts; and

Signed and sworn to before me on this 3 and day Clecember

VICTORIA A. BELLIS A Notacy Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires October 6, 1995

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 002299 FRAME: 0846

SCHEDULE A

- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,855,839 "N" AND DESIGN Registered September 27, 1994
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,533,227 "NEUMANN TACKIFIED GLOVE" Registered April 4, 1989
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,417,552 "NEUMANN"
 Registered November 18, 1986
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,028,779 "SUPERTACK"
 Registered December 30, 1975
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,028,038 "LUXURY LEATHER" Registered December 23, 1975
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,027,438 "KINGWOOD" Registered December 16, 1975
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,027,437 "GRIPLON"
 Registered December 16, 1975
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 909,393
 "GENUINE CALF" AND DESIGN
 Registered March 9, 1971; renewed February 26, 1991

TAC-A-PAD 1,668,996 Filed 3-30-90

RECORDED: 05/15/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002299 FRAME: 0847